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SECRETARIAT OF THE ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
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MirvachanSadan, Ashoka Road, Mew Delhi-110001.

No.4/RTI/A/ 102,!2’0:]1/ D Dated: 21.10.2021
Appeal under Right to Information Act, 2005
Name of the appellant : Sh. Amal Biswas
Mame of the CPIO E Sh. P, Lakra, Secretary
BACK GROUND

_&EE_E’-J-' The applicant Shri Amal Biswas had filed an online RT1 application registration no. 18666

n‘ dated 10.09.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005, The CPIO has fumished reply to the applicant via RTI

online portal dated 15092021

! o ] Sl )
WM appellant has filed first appeal stating therein that no information has been received

'H Al Frafas
S Ui Irequested to supply the desired information and the centified copies of all the records of his

@ father's voter 1D cand.

a
I8 (Y comments oF crio
e Sh, Amal Biswas has filed First Appeal on Commission"s RT1 Portal with regard to his
;‘IE n o RTI Applu:ntm;t No. 18666, dated 10-09-2021. In his appeal he has submitted that no information
. |fr§$ﬁ‘ J

pri =has mm.ﬂ o him till date.

- 1=

e WOR' this regard, it may be noted that in the referred RT1 application, the applicant had

hy
M[ﬂ"ﬁ"y . et . . ' . i b the Electoral
sought the details of application submitted by his father for inclusion of his name in et
Roll.
H,t;#“ Since the information was not available in this office and the same might have been

el b HWEIFHME with the Ofo CEQ. UP, Sh Biswas’s RTI application was transferred to the P10 of the

=

qP" communicated to the applicant on the portal.

Wwin

&gl .
D MESE—

Ofo CEQ, UP ws 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005 through RTI Portal itself. This was also
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ﬁ smail S HD—"L IP-_) —  RTI Sectlon <rtissctionS@gmail.com>

e RT3, SO ' \)
Fwd: Sub- RTI First appeal J

1| message

To: riseciliond <riisectiond@gmail coms Fri, Sep 24, 2021 at 12:25 AM

F'haasepuup

From: “lckam” <tckom@ac govin>
To: “Santosh Dubey® <santoshdubeyBed.ooin>
Sent: Thumday, Seplember 23, 2021 11:14:37 A
Subject: Fwd: Sub- RTI First appeal

From: "k n bhar Principal Sec "<k T.- I T
To: “ickom® tmm_w.'r::wf s

Sent: Wednesday, Seplember 22, 2021 10:22:13 PM

Subject: Fwd: Sub- RTI First appeal

From: gov ndvishwas@rediffmail. com

To! "k n bhar Principal Secretory”™ <knbhar@ec).gov.in=

Senl: Wednesday, Seplember 22, 2021 10:21:31 AM

Subject: Sub- RTI First appeal

To )

Shri.K.N.Bhar,

Senior Principal Secretary-cum-First Appellate Authority
Election Commission of India, :
Nirvachan Sadan,

New Delhi-110 001,

Sir
Kindly refer to the enclosed pdf

Thanking You
Warm Regards,
ANAL BISWAS
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Before Shri. K.N. Bhar,

Senior Principal Secretary-cum-First Appellate Authority

Election Commission of India,

Nirvachan Sadan, New Delhi-110 001.

\J

First Appeal filed U/S 19 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005

In the matter of

Amal Biswas, S/o Nagendra Nath Vishwas (late)

Vs

Shri.P.N. Lakra, Under Secretary-cum-CP10,

/o the Secretariat of the ECI, Nirvachan Sadan, New Delhi-110 001,

Date of submission: 21.09.2021
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Before Shri. K.N.Bhar, Senior Principal Secretary-cum-First
Appellate Authority

Election Commission of India,

Nirvachan Sadan, New Delhi-110 001.

First Appeal filed U/S 19 (1) of the RTI Act

(Quasi-Judicial Matters)

Date: 21.09.2021
1. Name and contact details of the Complainant :
Amal Biswas, S/o Nagendra NathVishwas (late)
No.3, Dev Nagar, Shaktifarm (Post)
Sitargan) Tehsil,
Udham SinghNagar District- 263 151,
LJutrakhand.
Mobile-80775 63263

Email- govindvishwasi@rediffmail.com

1. Name and/or Designation and address of the P10
Shri.P.N. Lakra,

Under Secretary-cum-CPIO,

O/o the Seerelarial of the ECI,

Nirvachan Sadan,

New Delhi- 110 001,
3. Date of the RTI Application : 10.09.2021
4. Date of reply from the P10 : 18.09.2021
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5. Information Sought in brief

-E

Information was sought through 14 poinis.

I. Background Matter of this application Is: My father Shn. Nagendra
Bishwas (late) S/'o Shn.Jogendra Biswas (late) was issued voler id Card by the
EJ:utiun Commuission of India.

I have enclosed (vide Annexure 11 and I1 respectively) the copy both sides of
my father's Voter's Identity Card issued with the facsimile Signature of
Electoral Registration Officer for 14-Khatima A.C. on behall of the

Election Commission of India vide No.UP/04/014/279273 on 01.05.1995 at
Khatima. T i

So as 1o obtam the Voter's 1D card, he should had been submined the

application (as prescribed by the guidelines /Acts concemed) to the officer’s
concerned,

With_the above hackground matter, | sought the certified copy of my
father’s application submitted to apply for the Voter's 1D Card, if weeded

oul its records, digitalised records if it is available in the digitalised format.
Further, in the farth t transfer the RTT application

the voter's iD) is already transferred to the Archives' Dept.

II. Background statement: Before taking the photo of my father, your official
got his signature/thumb impression in a register/application.

With the above background matter, | sought the certified copy of the

register/application in which my father's signature or thumb impression
was obtained before t the of ' t

igitali r if it i i in_the digitalised format
Further, in the eighth point, 1 have requested to transfer the RTI1
application to the Archives' Department, il !u lgpllutlun !uhm gg

obtaining of the ih

111, Background statement: While supplying the Voter's 1D Card signed
acknowledgement in a prescribed formation or in a register is being received
from the person to whom it was issued.




With the above backpround matter, | sought the certified copy of the
register/application_in which my father's signature or thumb _impression
wns obinined for issulng ithe voter®s id Coard, If weeded o

digitali 0 i i in the i 0 urther, in the
12th point. | have reguested to transfer the RTI
Archives' Department. il the application submitied for obinining of the
voler's iD is already transferred to the Archives' Dept,

Ihirough 13" point, | requested to supply the certified copies of all the
records re the '\r’ntg['g 11 g;;g of my father,

Through 14" point, | informed to the PIO that | require my father’s
signature/thump impressed document copy for some other legal purposes,
Hence, | am seeking vour assistance in accordance with Section 5 (3) of the

RTI Acl. Further, | requested to list out the setions taken by P10 to supply
the desired-informatio

Along with the application, | have attached (vide appendix | and 1) my father's
Vioter 1D Card for ready reference and easy clanity of the requirements.

Through Annexure I, | have attached the CIC decision dated 09.02,2009
which observes that the RT] act does not swate that quenes must not be
answered, nor does i supulate that prefixes such as *why, what, when and
whether' cannot be used. As such, | informed that the PIO should not innovate
new exemption clauses. In other words, | informed that providing the
information % a rule and denial is an exception and no mformation should be
dented withoul citing relevant exemption clavse,

Through Annexure 1V, | have attached the DoPT OM dated 31.10.2007 which
observes and interprets as if anything destroved/weeded out, either fully or
partly, due to any unfortunate cvents or afier its retention peniod that does not
necessanly result mo destruction of all the information contained in that record.
It is possible that the information generated in a record may be available in the
form of an OM, a letter or in any other form.  The OM interprets and speaks
about these aspects under the subject “Disclosure of mformation relating to
accurrence/even/matter which twok place 20 years back”.  As such, | requested
that the information requested should not be denied by citing any lame-excuses
like diligent search made 1o search but... etc




Through Annexure V, | enclosed the CIC decision dated 08.08.2018 with a
request that its observation has 10 be taken into account if the requested
information 15 already destroyed. Further, 1 have informed that when the
requested information is already destroyed afier completion of its preservation
period, then the Copies of Competent Authority’s orders to weed out the records
concerned and its Register Entry need to be supphed.

Through Note-1, 1 interpreted those exemption clauses which relates to
personal information with the proviso under the clauses so as to prove that the

information requested by me should not be denied by citing any of those
exemption clauses.

Through the last note, | reproduced Section 5 (3) of the RTI Act and requested
for the reasonable assistance of the P10, Further, I stated that 1 require my
father's signed/thumb impressed document copy for some other legal purposes
and hence, demanded the PIO need 1o pay attention to this sub-section and to
render reasonable assistance to me in the interest of justice.

Finally, | have made necessary declaration also.
. Response from the CPIO H

1. The CPO translerred the RTI application to another CPIO within the public
authority by citing Section 6 (3) of the Act, in spite of the fact that Section 6 (3)
deals about the transferred of the RT] application to another public authority. In
other words, there is no intra-Public Authority transfer of the RTI applications
and the provision of the Act allowed only inter-Public Authority transfer of the
RTI applications.

2. Section 5 (4) of the Act says:

The Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as
the case may be, may seek the assistance of any other officer as he or she
considers it necessary for the proper discharge of his ar her duties.

I would like interpret that it is apparent that no PO could have all the
information. The law mandates that he can avail of the assistance of others who
have the information.




Hence, as per this section the CPIO should have obtaned the mformation from
the CPIO of the Chief Electoral Officer of UP and have supplied the
information o me.

3. Section 6 (3) of the Act snys:

Where an application is made 1o a public awhority requesting for an
information, —

(i) which is held by another public authority; or

fii}  the subject matter of which is more closely connected with the
Junciions of another public authority, the public authority, to which
such application is made, shall transfer the application or such part
of it as may be appropriate to that other public authority and inform
the applicant immediately about such ransfer

Provided that the transfer of an application in pursuant to this sub-
section shall be made as soon as practicable but in no case later than
five days from the date of receipt of theapplication.

From the Section 6 (3), it 15 well clear that if the citizen sends the application to
the wrong Public Authonty, it 18 the responsibility of the PIO to send it to
the concerned Public authority within a period of five days.

But, 1 submitted the application to the CPIO of the Election Commussion of
Indian and it is the correct public authority. Hence, the question of wansfer
within the same public authority does not anse at all,

1. Your reference is invited to the Judgement dated 12.09.2014 of the
Honourable High Court of Delhi in response to WP (C) 6088/2014. Both
Sections 5 (4) and 6 (3) are discussed by the Hon'ble High Court in the
judgement. In the judgement, the HC uphold the penalty of Rs.25000/-
imposed by the Commission against the PIO by observing that a PIO cannot
escape his responsibilities to provide the information by simply stating that the
queries were forwarded to other officials/officers. A copy of the decision is
enclosed vide Supporting Document |, The observation of the Hon’ble High
Court should be taken into account.

h. The inherent fundamental right which is guaranteed to me under the
Article 19(1) (A) of the Constitution is denied or delayed by the CPLO since
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whenever any action could be taken as per Section 6 (3) of the RTI Act by a

L]

PIO, then the supplying of the desired information could be delayed by a

certain period over the stipulated period of 30 days.

— e —

8. Relief soughtSpecific Praver

The First Appeal Proceedings is a Quasi-Judicial Nature; the Principles of

" Matural Justice is to be observed.

The CPIO did not submit any reasons for breach of section 5 (4) of the
RTI Act. Hence, submissionsireports and para-wise comments to be
made by the PIO to the FAA in response to this appeal under section 19
(5) of the Act should be in writing. A copy of it should be supplied to me
s0 as to enable me to submit further objections if any.

Action should be taken 1o collect and to supply the certified copies of the
desired information within the stipulated period of 30 days from the date
of receipt of the RTI application.

Action should be taken to provide an interim reply, if the supplying of the
desired information is being delayed for any reasons, with clearly
mentioning the tentative date of final reply.

. Being you are a Senior Principle Secretary of the Election Commission of

India, | am additionally requesting you to take all the sieps for early
supply of the certified copies of the desired information.

All the reasons mentioned by me those are leading this appeal and the
grounds detailed by me for the specific prayer are to be thoroughly
considered; and be properly disposed.

In case of denial of my request, all the possibilities, under the RTI Act

and other Acts, reviewed by the FAA are to be detailed 1o me in wriling,



9. Grounds for the specific Prayers:

a. Your attention is drawn to the contents of the Office Memorandum Number
10/23/2007-1R dated 09 July, 2008 issued by DoPT, titled “Disposal of first
appeals under the RTL Act, 20057, the relevant excerpts are quoted for your

ready reference below: (The DoPT OM is enclosed vide Supportive Document
I). -

Guideline-3 of the above OM says: Deciding Appeals under the RTT Act is a
quasi-fudicial fumetion. It is, therefore, necessary that the Appellate Authority
should see o it that the justice is not only done but {f should also appear to have
been done.  In order to do so, the orders passed by the Appellate Authority
should be a speaking order giving justification for the decision arrived al.

Hene ide by ¢ ering all the visions of the RTI Ac
with also observing the each and every points under the Para 7 and Para 9,

Guidelines-4 of the OM says: [f an Appellate Authority comes to a conclusion
that the appellant should be supplied information in addition to what has been
supplied to him by the PIO, he may either

a. Pass an order divecting the PIO 1o give such infurmation to the
Appellant; or

b. He himself may give information to the appellant while disposing
off the appeal

In the first case, the appellate authority should ensure that the
information ordered by him to be supplied is supplied to the appellant
immediately.

It wouldd, however, be better if the Appellate Authority chooses the second
course of action and he himself furnishes the information along with the order
passed by kim in the matter,

Hence, 1 am requesting you (o collect and to supply directly while
disposing off this appeal.

Guideline-5 of the above OM says: -~ I in any case, the PIO does not
implement the order passed by the appellate authority and the appellate
authority feels that the intervention of higher authorily is required 1o get his
arders implemented, he should bring the matter to the notice of the officer in the

B




public authority competent 1o take action against the PIO. Such Competent
Officer shall take necessary action so as to ensure the implementation of the
provisions of the RTI] Aet.

Thas shows that it is your duty 1o report lo the Competent Officer to take

necessary action against the PIO so as to ensure the implementation of your
order and the provigions of the RTI Act.

h, it i i fi =up a t
out his own orders. Hence, 1 am requesting vou to fix the time-limit to

supply the requested information, if vou decide to_cause to_supply the
information through the CP10,

b. All the reasons detailed under the para-7 1.¢., Reasons for leading to the First

Appeal should be taken into account in conformity with the applicability of
those poinls/reasons.

c. Section 5 (3) of the RTI says that the P10 should render reasonable assistance
o the public to obtain the desired information. The analogy of this section is
applicable 1 the FAA also, As per Citizen Charter, a public officer/authority
has to provide a reasonable assistance to a member of public whenever the
public approach o the office. Hence, I am seeking your assistance to take
necessary action to obtain the desired information as expeditipusly and 1o render
any other guidance as may appropriale be.

d. Since | requested the certified copies, the guidelines-2 of the DoPT OM
dated 06.10.2015 which is reproduced below, should be adhered to. The OM 1s
enclosed vide Additional Document I11.

Guideline-2: It deals about the supplying of the “certified copies”. Whenever
an applicant is requesting for the certified copies of the documents or records,
then they must be essentinlly endorsed by the PIO on the document, as

enumerated below:

1 True copy of the document or record is supplied under the RTI Act
Signature of the CPIO with date
CPIO’s full name

Name of the public authority

e ——




Since I requested for the certified copy, the procedure framed by the Govt
to issue the “certified copies™ under the RTI should be adhered to.

¢. A PIO can take the observation of the any other Quasi-judicial authonties
only when it favours to a member of public, since the Act is framed fully to be
citizen-friendly nature. Hence, the transfers of the application i.e., the breach of
Section 5 (4) and the wrongly invoking Section 6 (3) should not be justified by
cing any precedence in this regard.

f. It is submitted that the casual and callous approach adopted by the CPIO in
responding to the RTI applications are to be reviewed, please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

(Amal Biswas)

-0



Through On-line

From: To:

Amal Biswas, The CPIO,

No.3, Shaktifarm (Devnagar), Election Commission of India,
Shaktifarm Post Nirvachan Sadan,

Sitarganj Tehsil, Ashoka Road,

Udham SinghMagar- 263151 New Delhi-28.

Uttrakhand

Mobile-8077563263

Email- govindvishwasi@redifimail com

Dear CP1O,

Sub: Application u's 6 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005 -reg

LLL L L

This application is registered to provide the following information in a tabular
column as given-below by the reproducing the points as they are. The
authentic interpretation of the Act, the notes and the Information Commission’s
observation enclosed in this application are to be taken into account.

51 No | Points o

Reply and supply details
in English only

I. Background Matter of this application is: My
father Shri. Nagendra Bishwas (late) Sfo
Shri. Jogendra Biswas (late) was issued voter id Card
by the Election Commission of India.

| have enclosed (vide Annexure I and 11
respectively) the copy both sides of my father’s
Voter's Identity Card issued with the facsimile
Signature of Electoral Registration Officer for
14-Khatima A.C. on behall of the Election
Commission of India vide No.UP/04/014/279273
om 01.05.1995 at Khatima. .

So as to obtain the Voter's 1D Card, he should had
been submitted the application (as prescribed by the
guidelines /Acts concerned) to the officer’s
concemed.

1




Let be supphied me the certified copy of his
application submitted to apply for the
Voter's 1D Card.

If the records of the above-application are
weeded out after its retention peniod, then
let be supplied me the certified copy of the
orders of the Competent Authority 1o weed
out the records and s order book/register-
entry. It 15 to be noted that the record
destruction Register etc are qualified for
permanent-preservation

Let be known me whether digialised
records is bemg preserved in your
department in respect of the application
submitted for issuing the Voter's ldentity
Card.

1f the application submitted for issuing the
Voter ID CARD 5 transferred to the
Archives' Department let this  RT]
application be transferred 1o the department
concerned within 5 days by intimating me
as per Section 6 (3) of the RTI Act,

I1. Background statement: Before taking the photo
of my father, your offictal got his signature/thumb
impression in a regisier/application.

5

Let be supplied me the centified copy of the
record in which his  signature/thumb
impression was obtained before taking
photo of my father.

If the records of the above are weeded out
after its retention period, then let be
supplied me the certified copy of the orders
of the Competent Authority to weed out the
records and its order book/register-entry. It
is 1o be noted that the record destruction
Register etc are qualified for permanent-
prescrvalion

Let be knmown me whether digitalised
records is being prescived in  your
department in respect of the application




submitted/signature obtained for taking the |
photo to append in the Voter's 1D Card

If the signature/thumb impression obtained
records for taking the photo was already -

transferred to the Archives' Department let
this RTI application be transferred to the
department concerned within 5 days by
mhimating me as per Sechon 6 (3) ol the
RTI Aci.

1L Background statement: While supplying the
Voler's 1D Card signed acknowledgement in a
prescribed formation or in a register 15 being
received from the person lo whom il was 1ssued,

o ——

9

Let be supplied me the certified copy of the
acknowledgement or register extract in
which he appended signature/thumb
impression while recerving the Voter’s [D
Card

10

If Ih.. records of the above-application are

weeded out afler its retention period, then
let be supplied me the ceriified copy of the
orders of the Competént Authority to weed
oul the records and ns order book/register-
entry. It is to be noted. that the record
destruction Register etc are qualified for

permanent-preservation

Let be known me whether digitalised
records is being preserved i your
department in  respect of the
acknowledgement signature/thumb
impression  received from the Voter

concerned.

12

If the application submitted for issuing the
Vowr's 1D Card is transferred o the
Archives’ Department, let this RTI
application be transferred to the department
concerned within 5 days by intimating me
as per Section 6 (3) of the RTI Act.

111.13. Let be supplied me all the available records
re the Voter's ID Card of my father.

V. 14. | require my father's- signature/thump
impressed document copy for some other legal

3




purposes. Hence, 1 am segﬁ'ﬁg yuufqaﬁsimme in
accordance with Section 5 (3) of the RT1 AcL

Let be listed out me the actions taken by you 1o
supply the desired-information

Note-1: My father’s personal information is not a third party information to
me. In other words, 1 father’s personal information is my own mformation.
Hence, the exemption secton 8 (1) (j) will not be applicable. Further, Section 8
(3) of the RTI Act is reproduced below:

Subject to the provisions of clauses (a), (c) and (1) of sub-section (1), any
information relating to any occurrence, event or matter which has taken place,
occurred or happened twenty years before the date on which any reguest 15

made under section 6, shall be provided to any person making a reques! under
that section.

This means that clauses (b), (d), (e), (0, (g), (h), and (j) are not applicable if
20 years are over. In other words, if the information is being held by the public
authority beyond 20 years, it cannot deny it on the grounds of it being exempt
under clauses (b), d),(e), (f), (g), (h), and (j).

Note-2: Providing the information is a rule and denmial 15 an exception. No
information to be denied without citing relevant exemption clause. A PIO
should not supposed be empowered 1o innovate a new clause for the exemption,
Further, the RTI act does not state that queries must not be answered, nor does it
stipulate that prefixes such as “why, what, when and whether' cannot be used.
The observation of the Central Information Commission dated 09.02.2009 in
this regard (Copy enclosed for the ready reference vide Annexure TIT) is
mutatis mutandis applicable to the points of this application also.

Note-3: If anything destroyed/weeded out, either fully or partly, duc to any
unfortunate events or after its retention period that does not necessarily result
into destruction of all the information contained in that record. It is possible
that the information generated in a record may be available in the form of an
OM, a letter or i any other form. The Govt OM dated 31.10.2007 mterprets
and speaks about these aspects under the subject “Disclosure of information
relating 1o occurrence/even/matter which took place 20 years back™  The copy
of OM 31.10.2007 is enclosed vide Appendix 1V for your ready reference. As




such, the information requested should not be demed by citing any lame-
excuscs like diligent search made 10 search but.... ete.

Note-4: When the requested information is already destroyed after completion
of its preservation period, then the Copies of Competent Authority’s orders to
weed out the records concerned and its Regster Entry need to be supplied. It is
to be noted that records afier its preservation can be weeded out only after the
orders of the Competent Authority as per the rulings and guidelines framed in
your organisation in consonance with Public Records Act, 1993 or other related
Acts. It is well known that the Register and the orders to weed out the records
after its preservation period do not have any preservation peried e, they are to
be preserved permanently as per the rulings and guidelines framed in your
organisation in consonance with The Destruction of Records Act, 1917, The
CIC decision dated 08.08.2018 is enclosed vide Ammexure V and ils
observation has 1o be taken into account in this regard.

Note-5: Reference is invited 1o the provisions of the Section 4 (1) (d) issued
under the obligation of the Public Authoritics which says: provide reasons for
its administrative. or guasi judicial decisions to affected persons; and
Section 7 (%) (1) of the Act. Both the provisions mandate 1o the Public

Authorities o provide cogent and substantial reasons for the denial of
information.

Note-6: | would like to bring to your kind attention that u PIO must reply s
expeditiously as possible though the maximum-time allowed is 30 days (Section
7 (1) of the Act refers). Further, if the information is provided after 30 day
period, no further fee has to be paid for the information (section 7 (6) of the Act
refers). | would like to pay the ndditionnl fee through on-line only and hence,
the option available n the portal should be chosen please.

Note-T: Section § (3) of the RT1 Act says: Every Central Public Information
Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall deal with
requests from persons seeking information and render reaspnable assistance to
the persons seeking such information.

This is an important provision which fixes the responsibility on the PIO (o deal
with Right to Information applications, It also puts the duty on the PIO o
assist the citizen in seeking information. | require my father's signed/thumb
impressed document copy for some other legal purposes. Hence, you need to




pay attention to this sub-section and w render reasonable assistance to me in the
interest of justice.

Note-8: 1, Amal Biswas, hereby verified that the aforementioned facts are true
to the best of my knowledge. 1also declared that [ am ready to appear before
you , in accordance with your direction,
a. to show the enclosed documents in original.
b. for any purposes, as may be decided by you, to render reasonable
assistance o me =
c. to submit an affidavit as may otherwise be required to supply the
information requested.

Encl: As above
Thanking you,
Date: 10.09.2021 Yours faithfully,

{ Amal Biswas)
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Appendix-111 {Downloaded {rom Commission’s Website)

CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Room No. 415, 4™ Floor,
Block 1V, Old JNU Campus,
New Delhi -110067.
Tel: +91 11 26161796

Decision No. CIC /SG/A/Z008/0034 T+HI02T7/1554
Appeal No. CIC/SG/A/I008/00347+00277

Relevant Facts emerging (rom the Appeal

Appe | lant : Me. T.B.Dhorajiwala,
232, Maulana Azad Road,
2 Floor, Room No, 26,
Mumbsai - 400008,

Respondent | : Dw. Indu Saxena,
Deputy Registrar{ Admn) & P.LO,

Indian Institute of Technolosy Bombay,
Powai, Mumbai - 400076

RTI apphication liled on : ; 25/082008
P10 rephed : 24/00/2008
First appeal filed on . (M 1 (2008
First Appellate Authority order ; 03/1 172008
Second Appeal filed on : 01/1 272008

The appellant had asked in RTI Application regarding Tender lor disposal of
Unserviceable equipments of Chemical Engineering Department, 1IT Powal. Tender
Mo, MD/ICDVDISPOD AT REGT) doe was an 2408/2007,
Detail of required information:-

1. What happencd of Tender No. MDICDVDISP/00LOTREG/LS which was due on
24/D82007. for dsposal of Unserviceable equipments.
Let me know why you had not Re-Invite of above tender,
Let me know what siage the mailer 15 @t present,
Let me know what action you had taken agninst offender
Let me know person name who had invelved in this matter.

Ly s L

The PIO replied.

“The RTI Act does not cast on the Public Authority any obligation to answer
queries, in which a petitioner attempts to elicit answer 1o the questions with prefixes, such
as, why, what, when and whether. The petitioner’s right extends only to secking
information as defined in section 2{f) either by pinpointing the file, document, paper or
records, ete, or by mentioning the type of information as may be available with the
specified public authority

You may ooly ask for specific information under RTI Act, 2005 rather than
questioning the action of public suthority.

Please note that the appellate suthority for 1T Bombay, under the Right o
Information Act, is Shri B.S. Punalkar, offg. Registras, [IT Bombay and your appeal, if
any, should reach with in 30 days from the receipt of this letier.

The First Appellate Authority ordered:-




“With relerence to your appeal as menthoned above, it is stated that the CPIO has
taken right stand in dealing with vour application di. 25/08/2008

However, you may mention what exsct information as defined under Section 2(f)
read with seetion 2(3) & 20j) of the RTT Act, which will be provided.

The IP(Y's Mo, 68 E 009314 & 68 E 009315 & 05/09/2008 submitted with the
appeal is being returm,,™

Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing;

The following were present

Appellant: Abscil

Respondent: Absent

The respondent has sent & written submission in which he repeats the grounds for denying
the information by the PIO and also adds thist the appellant had stated i his appeal that he
was secking “clavification of his queries®

The PIO and the first appellate authosity have erred in their interpretation of what
gonstituies ‘miormation” as defined under the RT1 act. Section 2 {f) of the act siates,

“mformation” means any material in any form, inchuding records, documents, memos, e-
mils, opmons, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, loghooks, contracts, reports,
papers, samples, models, dots moterial held in any electronic form and information relaling
to-any private body which can be accessed by a public authority under any other law for
the time being in foree;".

The PIO has states, “The RTI Act does not cast on the Public Authority
anyobligation 1o answer queries, in which a petitioner attempis to elicit answer to the
questions with prefixes, such as, why, what, when and whether, The petitioner’s right
extends only o seeking information as defined in section 24f) either by
pinpointing the file, document, paper or records, eic, or by mentioning the type of
information as may be available with the specified public authority.

You may only ask for specific mformation wader RTI Act, 2005 rather than questioning
the action of public authonty.”

The RTI1 act does not state that queries musst nol be answered, nor does it stipulate that
prefixes such as "why, whai, when and whether® cannot be used. The PIO is right in

accepting that what is asked must be o matter of record, but ors in imposing a new sct of
NON-CXISIENT CXSMPLIoNS

The Comemission now looks at the quercs af the appellant:
I. What huppened of Tender Mo, MDICDYDISPAOLOVREEGLY which was due on
24/082007. for duposal of Unserviceable equipments,
Commissions direction: If there was such a tender, it will be on_records and the PIO
st provide the information,

1. Let me kmw wh:r Yo Iuld it H: Invite nl'nhnw tender.

3. LII m: I:mw whu singe lh: m.u!m II ul pn:unl

Commiission ¢ direction’ If there is any record of this it mist be given,
4, Let me know what nction you hsd taken apainst offender,
5. I,ﬂrrl:hmwpﬂ'mnnlm: whnl‘..:limwlwd mll:u! muatier,

On the other hand if there are no records about any of the above pomts, the FIO must state
thi categorically.



Decision:

The Appeal is allowed.

The PO will give the information as outlined above to the appellant before 25 February
2009,

This decision is announced in open chamber.
Motice of this decision be given free of cost to the parties.

Shailesh Gandhi
Information Commissioner

February 09, 2009,

{In any correspondence o thiv decizian, mentioned the complete decizion numbar. |



App-IV (Downloaded from DoPT Website)

Ma. 1714/ 7007-TR
Government of Indis
Minlstry of Persannel, Palilic Griecvances & Pensions
Department of Fersonoel & Training
New Dilhii, the 31° Octeber, 2007

7 OFFICE MEMORANDUM
Suhjoc Discleiure of Informathon relaiing e oconrrencoevent/matier which ook lace 20 years
back.

Atteation & invieed o seb-section (3] of section § of the Right 1o [nformation Act, 2005 {Act)
which, providos ihst 'subject W ihe provisons of classes (s, (2) snd (1) of sub-sectonil), any
imformation refating 10 any ocourence, event or mafter which has taken place, ocourred or happened
twenty yeurs bafore the date oo which moy request s made under Section 6 shall be provided o any
person making n roquest meder thad section”, References have been received i ihis Depanment weeking
clerification wiisther the above provision of the Act requerss sll the records b0 be preserved oo more
than & period of 20 years The Second Adnsnisrative Reforms Conuisgion, bn its Firel Reponi biled
the "Raght Te Information - Maser Key (o Good Governance’, has also expressed an spprebendion
aboul micrpretvieon of he shove provisson wik refenence 1o the retenion scheduln of the [l

L The RTI At does not prescribe & record refention schedile. The records aré o be retained by &
public autharity as per the recond retention scheduls applicable 1o that public sthonicy, 1k hewever,
Wi awt sf o fle sr alher recar eceisurily resull inte

LML ILELL 1

4 Ll Ll Rl d in; 1 ahaiel LIS HRALLE Al
generated in s file may be available io the form of s OM or a letter or in any other form even
aligr the file has been weeded aut, The above referred provison of the Act roguires-flernishing of
miormation s available afier the lapse of 20 years even i such miformation was exempl from
discloiing wler sub- section (1) of Sectbon B It msaiss that the informstion which, in norisil coarss, is
exempd from disclosurs under seb-section (1) of Section B of the Act, would cesse to be exempied if 20
yenrs have bagsed after ceourrence of e meidont 10 which the informatson relmes. However, the
followang Iypei of mifanation woild contimee o be exempt and there would be no obligation, even
alter lapse of 20 vears, 1o give aay citiden —

i) Infoenaiion disdomee of which wonld Mlkj““]' affeci the aovereigniy and miegrity af
India, the secunty, stratzgic, sesentific or econoumic imterest of the Stale, relation wath foceign
St oo leaad 1o imeremmenl of mn olTence,

iy Fnfosmntion the disclosere of which would cnse a breach of privilege of Parliament or Stars
Legislnture; or

iy Cabinal -papers imchding records of deliberations of the Council of Ministers,

Secrciaries and other Offfcers subeat 1o e conditions given in provise-io clause (1) of sub-

section (1) ol Section B of ihe Act

5. Comtenen of this O may be brovght e the notioe of all concemed,

L.
(K., Vema)
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Central Information Commission
T8 Sivakumar vs Department Of Posts on 8 August, 2018
Aathor: Madabhushanam Srdhar Acharyulu
- CENTRAL THFOHMATION COMMISSIO0M
(Moom Mo, 113, CIC Bhawan, Baba Sangnath Marg, Munirka, Mew Dalhi=110067]

&

Bafore Prof. W. Scidharhcharyulu (Madabhushi Seidhar), CIc

Sescand Appeal Ho.: CIC/POSTE/ACI0LESL 19460

Shri T & Slvakumar Appellant

Yeraus

CPL0, Dapactment of Posts Raspondent

Ordar Bhest: RTT filed on 17,08.2017, CPIO eeplied on 11.08.2017, FAQ on 03.00.2010, Se
appeal flled on ¥6.03.2018, Hearing on 0l .08.2018;

Proceedings on 06.06.2018;: Appsllant absent, Public Buthority represented by CPID. Mr.
Raghunathan, 58P0 and CPIO, Directions issusd and Show-caunae |sswed.

Procendings on 01.08.2018: Appellant absent. Publlc Authority capresanted by CPID. Mcd.
Raghunathan, CPI0 from HIC Erode:

cate of Ducision - QB.0R.2018: Peanalty Imposed.

OEDER

FACTS:

1. The appellant sought certified copies of defivery receipts of postal articles that were addressed to
the applicant's name and address along with "Delivery receipt’, number of the postal articles, date of
the respective postal articles delivered to the applicant and the name and/or pincode number of the
origin post office from where the respective 37 Postal articles were sent. The CPIO on 11.09.17
replied that in respect of postal articles from 8l.01 to 21, it is intimated that the records relating to
the pastal articles delivered 1o the applicant are not available as the preservation period was over. In
respect of postal articles from SLNo.22 to S1.No.37 the applicant may kindly eredit a sum of Rs. 54/~
{27%2) for the supply of attested/certified copy of delivery receipt. The appellant, heing dissatished,
filec the first appeal on 19.11.07. The FAA on 03.01.2008 apheld the decision of the CPIO. Being
dissatisfied, the applicant approached this Commission.

2. The Commission's order dated 08.06.2018:

2. Mr. 8. Raghunathan, SSPO and CP10, submitted that the delivery slips of the postal articles as
referred to by the appellant were available as on date of RTI CIC/POSTS/A/2018/119460 Page 1
application and even on date of first appeal. The records were physically segregated for the process
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1 8 Svaikuemas va Dapartmnt Of Posts on 0 August, 2010 "l’i’
{it weeding-out, but thereafter they were weeded out, because of eXpiry of preservation period.

3. If the public authority has weeded oul the documents/files/letters as por their recond retention
and removal policy, that amounts to "not holding’ of the documents which were sought under RTI
and hence need not be provided. They have to, however, furnish the eXtract from the Register of
removal of records, showing date and time of removal of such record, as proof of their daim. R, if
they have not weeded out as on the date of RTI application, though retention scheduled time was
exhausted, it means they were holding the record and hence they shall share the same. Removing
the papers after RT1 has filed for them amounts to breach of RT1 of the appellant and necessitates
invocation of penalty Section 20 of RT1 Act for destroying the papers sought under RTT Act. In this
ease the public authority has segrepated the papers for removal but did not remove. When the CP10
preferred to refuse the information and First Appellate Authority received the first appeal, the
papers were lying with the public authority. But they refosed to share, Hence, the Commission finds
that the CPIO has violated the provision of the RTT Ac by not furnishing the delivery slips which had
not been weeded out on the date of RTI application. The CPIO had a duty to share the available
records which had been merely segregated instead of denving the information sought and weeding

out of records during the pendency of application is clearly a violation of the provisions of the RTI
Act.

4. The Commission directs the CPIO 1o provide the documents available at their office and the

certified copy of the extract of the weeding out register, in case those documents have been weeded
out,

[

5. The Commission was informed that the Postal Department has # policy not to remove the
documents in spite of eXpiry of retention period, if any eomplaint is filed regarding the delivery of
article concerned. The sume policy should be adopted for the retained papers in spite of expiry of
retention period, if RTI application is filed. The Commission requires the public authority to
announce this policy and inform each of the CPIO not to remove the papers concerned if an RTI
application is pending.

6. The Commission directs Mr. 5. Raghunathan, CPIO, to show-cause why maximum penalty should
not be imposed upon him for illegally denying the information sought. The CPIO is directed to
submit his explanation, before 01.08 2018 and the matter is posted for compliance on the aforesaid
date,

Decishon :

4. Mr. $. Reghunathen, the CPIO and SSP, Erode Division, vide letter dated 24.07.2018, submitted
to the Commission as under:-
" %hri T-Sivakumar of Anthiver vide his RT1 spplication dated 17.08.2017received by

this offiee on 22.08.2017 had sought for copy of delivery slips in respect of 37
registered, speed post articles that-were delivered to him during the year 2015 and
2016 through AnthivurSubPostOffice.

Indian ilarons - ilp Mredisraneoh sridoc! ETORSATY B




T & Nivaipmar va Departmant OF Posts an 8 Aagusl, 2018 27
The appheant was addressed vide this office vide Lr No. ECOC/RTI/20,21-2017-

18/ Dlgs dated 11.09,2017, 10 credit a sum of Rs.54/- for sapply of copy CIC/POSTS/A/2008/ 119469
Page 2 deliveryslips for the articles under 81 22 to 7 pertaining to the year 2016 and the same were
supplied to theappellant on payment of prescribed fee vide this office letter No. dated 03.10.2017.

In respect of articles under 81, o1 to 21 it was informed to the applicant that as thepreservation
period of the records were over, it could not be supplied.

The applicant had again preferred one RTT application dated 09,10.2017, wherein he hadsought for
the particolars of disposal of old records citing the reply given by the CP10 videletter No
ECCC/RTI/20,21-18/Dlgs dated 11.09.2017.

The applicant was given reply that as the preservation period of delivery slips of Si no 1 to 21 of his
RT1 application dated 17.08.2017 was over, the same was segregated from theoffice records and
dumped with the old records. The old records would then be disposed /handled as per the
depiirtmental procedure, Henee, the information sought in connection with weeding out of the
above mentioned records were not available then.

Aggrieved over the reply of the CPI10, the applicant had preferred appeal vide his application dated
19.11, 200 7wherein he had requested that he himself would arrange for seanching of the documents
sought by him from the pooled and dumped old records under the supervision of postal authorities.

The appellant authority while disposing the appeal vide its memo No.RTI/Appeal/174/2017 dated
03.01.2018 and had upheld the decision of the CPIO.

Then the applicant had approached the CIC forum against the orders of theappellateauthorities’
decision.

Now, | wish 1o submit the following few lines before the Commission for humbleConsideration,

As per the Department rules, the preservation period of inland registered article is 1Bmonths and
inland speed post articles is & months, When the appellant filed his RTlapplication on 11.09.2017,
the records corresponding to 81 1 1o 21 were already dumped with the old records, It is submitted
that Anthivur Sub Post Office has huge mail traffic and has 10 Branch Post Offices under its
operational control. The records ofboth the SubPost Officeand all the 10 Branch Post Offices which
crussed the records retention periodas per prescribed schedule were bundled and dumped in sacks
as old” records in aseparated from the current records.

Even though the ald records were not weeded out ot the time of appeal prcrnrmfl by theapplicant,
they were pooled and kept in bundles and not in accessible condition.In the decision of first appeal
also, the first appellate suthority upheld the decision takenin this case stating that there is no
provision in the KTI Act to permit the appellant tosearch the wanting documents from the f?umpe:]
old records which were alreadysegregated from the eurrent records as the period of
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ﬁiﬂ,-"l‘ﬂ&'ﬁfﬁ,."!mﬂfngqﬁq Page 3 preservation is over, Also; nodirections have been received from

the first appellate author$ o supply/preserve theold records concerned. As such, adhering to the
Departmental Rules the records wereweeded out.

As the appellate autharity while disposing the appesl preferred by the applicant had atsoupheld the
decision of the CPIO, the process of initiating of segregation of the documentssought for by the
applicant from the dumped old records was not taken up. As far as thisDepartment is concerned, the
process of weeding out of old records involves lot ofprocedures like assembling of old records of all
the offices under one roof, ssue of Lendernotice, finalizing the tender ete. which is a time consuming
and sensitive issne. Henceeven though the old records were dumped and pooled during 2016 they
were weeded putonly during March 2018.

In this instant case, the appellant himself provided the date of delivery of the articleswhich implies
that all the said articles were delivered to him. As per Section 8 of RT1 Act. The RT1 Act does not
prescribe a record retention schedule. The records are to beretained by a public authonty as per the
record retention schedule applicable to thatpublic authority, It s possible that information
generated in a file may be available in the form of O.M or a letter or in any other form even after the
file has been weed out, andas such this Department had complied with the said rule.

Further, apart from the copy of the delivery of requested slip, the anly information that could be
provided for the appellant in connection with the delivery of the requested article as the “date of
delivery” which wis already known to the appellant

Since my joining ns CP10 in this Division, 7 number of RT1 applications have been received from
Shri TS, Svakumar and in most of the cases,he has reguested for a copy of delivery slips pertaining
to the year 2013, 2014 & 2015, However, all the applications were disposed of properly by supplying
available information within the prescribed time limit. During the hearing of CIC held on
o6.06.2018 also, the applicant had not appeared before the forum which implies that he has not
given due weightage and importance for it

In this case, | have purely adhered to the Departmental Rule and not denied the request for
information with malafide intention or knowingly given incorrect or incomplete or misleading
information ar purposefully destroyed the information.

As records pertaining to SI. No. 1 to 20 of the appellant's RT1 application dated 11.09.2017 were
weeded out on 27.03.2018, as per the directions in Para (4) of CIC order no.
CIC/POSTS/AS2018/119469 dated of.06.2018, the records could not be provided. Hence ps
directed the certified copy of extract of weeding out register is submitted herewith.

Also, it is humbly submitted that all offices under this Division have been instructed not to weed out
the corresponding records in which a RTI was raised even if their preservation period is over based
on the CIC decision CIC/POSTS/A/2018/110469 dated 08.06.2018. | assure that, | will dispose the
RTI applications by following the above said decision in future CIC/POSTS/Af208/ llgﬂlﬁg Page 4
and take exXtra care 1o provide information within prescribed rules and timelines to citizens who
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~eRercise their Right to Information, However, T request the Commission to show me leniency as it
was my only inlention to dispose the case as per the Departmental Rules and lack of clarification in
handling / supplying information in conneetion with old records as per RTI Act led to my action

and. not any mala fide inlentionsor enmity to the applicant. T also submit that 1 will continee to
carry oul my duties as aresponsible CPIO.

4. The CPIOD Mr. 5. Raghunathen, Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, admitted that the records
relating to points 1 - 21 were available ag on the date of RT1 application 17.8.2017 and that they were
weeded out only in 2008 after the second appeal was filed. The CPIO tried to justify the weeding out
during pendency of second appeal saying there is no provision in RTI in this regard. The
Commission has to point out to him the basic tenet of the RTI Act that the public authority was
under obligation to give the copies of documents held by the public authority as per section 2(f)
definition of "information’ and 2(j) definition of right to information, which both the CP10 and First
Appellate Authority ignored.

s2{{) "information” means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e-mails,
opinions, advices, press reloases, circulars, orders, loghbooks, contracts, reports, papers, samples,
motels, data material held in any electronic form and information relating to any private body
which can be aceessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in foree;

s52{j) "nght to information™ means the right to information accessible under this Act which is held by
or under the contral of any public authority and mcludes the nght to--

By non-weeding out, the public authority was holding these documents relating Lo 1- 21, in this case,
though the weeding ot period was exhausted. A set of documents which were actually and
phivsically available cannot be presumed to have been not “held' because the retention period s
exXhausted. Even after the eXpiry of retention period, the public authority has to actually desiroy the
documents by recording the (act of weeding oul. The documents do not become "non-eXisting' just
because of expiry of weeding out period. The contention of both CPIO and FAA lacks in legal
sanctity, logic and even common sense. The authorities also ignored the penal provisions under
Section 20, which makos CPTO lahle if 'destroyed information which was subject of the request” as
one of the grounds mentioned.

CIC/POSTS/A/2018/119460 Page 5 s20(1) Where the Central Information Commission or the State
Information Cominission, as the case may be, at the time of deciding any complaint or appeal is of
the opinlon that the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer, as
the case may be, has, without any reasonable cause, refused to receive an application for
information or has not furnished information within the time specified under sub-section (1) of
section 7 or malafidely desied the request for information or knowingly ghven incorrect, incomplete
or misleading information or destroyed information which was the subject of the request or
shstructed in any manner in furnishing the information, it shall impose a penalty of two hundred
and fifty rupees each day till application & received or information is furnished, so however, the
total amount of such penalty shall not exeeed twenty-five thousand rupees:
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& The documents held shall be shured subject to exceptions under Section B and

g. The CPI0's case is not relating to eXceptions. 1 is proved by thelr admission that the documents
were in exigtence, and were held during entire year 2017, when the appellant wits pursuing with the
CPIO and FAA for taking copies of those documents. And admittedly they were removed in 2018,
whin the matter was pending before the Central Information Commission,

6. The second proviso to Section 20 says Provided further that the burden of proving that he acted

reasonably and diligently shall be on the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public
Information Officer, as the case may be,

8. Section 20(1) says that if the CPIO malafidely denied or knowingly destroyed information which
was the subject of the request shall be recommended for disciplinary action. Though malafides are
not proved, the CPIO admittedly knew the existence of the records, hence he is guilty under Section
g0(1) and liable 1o penalty. It is regarding principle of transparency and systematic retention of
documents besides providing legal access to those records to individuals seeking under RT1 Act. The
public authority cannot sct against the letter and spirit of KT1 Aet. IVs an issue of governance,
record maintenance, retention and removil subjeet 1o sharing them under RTI Act. 1t s not right
and proper for the CPLO to say that CIC/POSTS/A/2018/119469 Page & there are no such provisions
im the Act. They should know to read the law properly and understand its spirit. Thev cannot use the
provisions of law 1o their convenience and in contradiction with the spirit of transparency. Henee,
for the ahove reasons the Commission holds CPIO guilly under Section 20(1) for impasition of
penalty.

g. However, to decide the quantum of penalty, the Commission considers the fact that this is not a
case of delsy for which the penufty amouni should be counted at the rate of Rs 250 per day.
Considering all the rensons the CPI0 has put forward, impasition of Rs 2500/-{two thousand five
hundred only) fine will be appropriate to punish the act of CPIO in defiance of the norms of RT1 and
transparency for the purpose of estabilishing a rule that no public authority or CPIO shall weed ot
or destroy the record which was eXisting at the time RTI application, First Appeal or Second Appeal,
which would amount to disrespect towards the law and authorities constituted under the law.
Hence, the Commission imposes a token penalty of Rs. 2500/~ on Mr., 5. Raghunathen, the then
CPIOunder Section 20 of the RTT Act.The penalty of Rs. 2500/-{two thousand five hundred only)
shall be deducted by the Public Authority from the salary of Mr. 3. Raghunathen, thethen CP1O by
wity of demand draft drawn in favor of "PAQ CAT*, New Delhi in one monthly instaiment and
forward the demand draft addressed to Deputy Registrar (CR-I1), email: dyreger2-cic@gov.in Room
No. 106, First Floor, Central Information Commission, Raba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-
110067 The instalment should reach the Commission by of.10.2018,
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) %0. The Commission fails to understand why the public authority went ahead with dest of
records when applicant was demanding the papers under points number 1to 21. It would have been

~  better if the postn] department demands actual cost of the copying and hand over the original
documents under a proper acknowledgement, instead of weeding them out.

11. The Commission recommends the postal department higher officials to consider the possibility of
handing over original documents which are going to be weeded out to the concerned
officials/citizen-account-holders or their heirs at cost of posting and other eXpenses under due
acknowledgment in a properly maintained CIC/POSTS/A/2018/119469 Page 7 register, instead of
simply destroying them after the expiry of period of retention. The Commission views that this will
help not only the owners or persons concerned with the record or their legal representatives to get
their original documents, but also prevents RT1 requests on this point by any person whatsoever.

SDy/-

(M.Scidhar Reharyulul
Cantral Information Commiaalonar

C1C/POSTS/AF2018/110469 Page &
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RT1 No. 18666

-

Tao,
Amal Biswas

3, Devnagar, Shakthi Farm (Post) , Sitarganj Tehsil, Udham Singh Nagar, UK

Subject:- Right o Information Act, 2005-Regarding.

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are informed that the reguisite information s given below,

RTI CP10O Response:

SECRETARIAT OF THE
ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi- 110001

Dated: 10-09-2021

With reference 1o your RTT application you are informed that information sought by you may be
available with office of the Chiefl Elecioral Officer, Unar Pradesh. Therefore, your application has
been transferred to the PIO, Ofo the Chiel Electoral Offscer, Ustar Pradesh, Locknow under
Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. You may contact the P10 of the above

mentioned office for obinining the requisile informution,
The details of First Appellate Authonity are as under -

Sh. K N Bhar.

Senior Principal Secretary & FAA.
Election Commission of India.
Nirvachan Sadan,

New Delhi - 110001

Email: knbhar@eci gov.in

Printed Dated and Time. 18.09.2021 09:51:35 AM

Page 171

Yours faithfully,
(PN Lakra)
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THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
% Judgment delivered on: 12.09.2014

. W.P(C) 6088/2014 & CM Nos. 14799/2014, 14500/2014
& 1480172014

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS THROUGH
SECRETERY & ANR Peliioners

VETSUs
GIRISH MITTAL ..... Respondent

Advocates w 3 n 1 H _
For the Petitioners (M LK. Passi, EM&%H’?&Q\MI B.N. Kaithal
| (T F N
For the Rﬁpm‘hdl:;y/ e None., Do o\ . N
) 4 ¥R 23 ‘e
CORAM:- O S iy ‘<

HON'BLE

CM No. 148002
Exemption is allo

lications stand

disposed of.

W.P.(C) No. 2014

I.  The petitioners have filed the present petition impugning orders
dated 11.03.2013 and 04.04.2014 (hereinafter referred to as the “impugned
orders’) passed by the Central Information Commissioner (CIC). By the
impugned order dated 11.03.2013, the CIC held that information sought by
the respondent had not been provided and earlier orders of the CIC had also
not been complied with. The petitioners sought a review of the order dated
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11.03.2013, which was rejected by the CIC by the impugned order dated
04.04.2014, on the ground that the CIC did not have any power to review
its decisions,

2. The petitioners have assailed the impugned order dated 11.03.2013
contending that the CIC erred in imposing penalty pursuant to proceedings
that had been filed by the respondent directly before the CIC without
approaching the First hpp:lhtt Authority (FAA). Tt was submitted that a
direct appeal against denial of infermatio Central Public Information
Officer (CPIO) or a gp ﬁﬁwm ipply of information
could not be ugul‘.a hfo 'lhl:",l:'lcﬂ?ﬁﬂll;lq‘l ﬁrsl@d{m ing the remedies
of appeal before @HA It i .‘.Ihat, in'tfhgg:%ircwnamm:s,
the penalty | saﬁycmw _' I

¥ il
3. 1t was further contended ipﬂl}mmmfmﬂar&dm mstances of

the case, the CHO could nmh ; Fﬁﬁ& I'EHPI]-I"I.!!HE E'ur.hm providing

information sincdigh : t" -..1 fl.‘percrpund:mm

the concerned depahpne “ s petitioners rehed
upon Section 6(3) of the "' b InformationeAet, 2005 (hereinafier
referred to as the "Act’) lo contend Ha FID 1s required to transfer an

application for information to the concerned authority and cannot be
expected to pursue the matter thereafier. It was, thus, submitied that the
CIC had erred in imposing of penalty on petitioner no.2.

4. | have heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

5 Section 20 of the Act provides for imposing penalty on a Central
Public Information Officer or a State Public Information Officer. The

WP (O Mo S08200 4 Page 2 of ¥
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opening sentence of Section 20(1) of the Act clearly indicates that in given
cases penalty may be imposed where the CIC “ar the time of deciding any
complaint or an appeal is of the opinion that the Central Public
Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer” has without
reasonable cause refused to receive an application or failed to furnish the

information within the specified time. Section 20(1) of the Act is quoted
below:-

i Pmmll'l’ﬂ.--r'!} '_4-_ - Ce'nfrﬂ.f nformation
Commission or dm e Wm ission, as the case
may be, at £-'r¢ ing nyncaupfn wor appeal is of
the opinion th 'E"bm‘raf Hrbt'i:c Inﬁ:nnﬁoﬂ fifficer ar the
State Publig . Officet;: ay-the ;.- be, has,

withou! any ensa, vefiised o receive lication
Jor infornfatign or has nof furs tformation l' he time
specifiec sub-sechon 1) of section 7 or mdiafidely
denied Yhe request for | infon ation  or .tm:wing given
incorrech, incomplete or q tlead; ' m_.@-rmal‘mrl or déstroyed
fﬂfﬂrnm on which was the Subjecrofithe request or obsirucied

nany grer in fi Ting ahthalitiity il shall gmpose a
pemh}r of® *"‘ o+ ar um; 'r:""ﬁ i day Gl
application i - L fOrmation.i '!l bl £0 however,
the total amo 7 ""trri "_‘;,#gilm ceed tweniy-five
lhumamdnm .

Provided that the Central Public Information Officer or the
State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall be
given a reasonable opportunity of being heard before any
penalty is imposed on him:

Provided further that the burden of proving that he acted
veasonably and diligently shall be on the Cenmtral Public
Information Qfficer or the State Public Informarion Officer, as
the case may be.”

W1 (3 o SBERA 004 Page 1o




6. It is apparent from the language of Section 20(1) of the Act that the
CIC can impose a penalty at the time of deciding any appeal or complaint.
The functions of the CIC andfor the State Information Commission are
specified under Section 18 of the Act. Section 18(1) of the Act is relevant
and is quoted below for ready reference:-

“18. Powers and functions of Information Commission —(1)

Subject to the provisions of this Act, it shall be the duty of the
Central Information Commission or State Information

Commission ag :WM inguire inte a
complaint from any s

a) who hag'be hle rﬁ;‘bﬂiﬂ Py o a Central
Pub.f In mm ffice ,:gm:; Piblic ‘Information
he case; by reason tha no such

ir L] 1""".' I’IHJCL:!IFH!EHIE
E‘ fra ,-l.msmm ;) .-"-+ .'.,,:, ation Officer Gr State

Asgistant Public -‘L*f 1 Qfficer, as the case may be,

2 refused f{i] |. P i I'! or her |-r _r Jbr
infgrmation ar appig \lifs Act for forwargding the
same to the e .'-: iy ! i Officer'or State
Public | ﬁ.*_ 7 : eified in
sub-sehiibhs raldnformation
mihission, as the
case may be,

b) who has been refused access fo any information
requested under this Act;

¢) who has not been given a response o a requesi for
information or access lo mfannm'mn within the time
limits spectfied under this Act;”

7. Plainly, Section 18 of the Act enjoins the CIC to infer alia inguire
into a complaint from any person who has been refused access to any
information requested under the Act. In view of the unambiguous language

G
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of the provisions of the Act, the contention that CIC lacks the jurisdiction to
impose a penalty on a complaint is ex facie without merit. The plan
language of Section 20(1) of the Act indicates that it is not necessary that
the penalty be imposed by the CIC only while considering an appeal;
penalty can also be imposed by the CIC if on inquiry made pursuant to a
complaint, it is found that a CPIO has not furnished the information in time
or has knowingly given incorrect or incomplete information. Therefore, in
my view, the jurisdiction exercised by CIC cannot be faulted.

-'.jl--'l"“'l-'l
8. The next qm:sugﬂ"ﬁ‘iokwﬂrm‘&c\\ er petitioner

no.2 could escape f.{ppmll.y hyi_f:pn}mdﬁng Lﬂ':? forwarded the

request to vari (d}pm 'Tbv;!pﬁ.'ﬂ:j: relevan consider this
Tl I|-|.'."-"ﬂ".

contention arej that the res ?mﬁ an RTI Appligation dated

17.01.2011 wi hﬂpmumm'whﬁﬁﬂ secking inforonathn on fiftecn
£y
information r:lal'i;fg 1mtﬁnb Rath trains in all zones of the

under Section 18 o - Agt,, Thereafice o2 #13.2011, the CPIO
> . ; Fhow. The respondent filed
an appeal before the FAA on 18.04. E{I-I 1 alh:gmg that Railway Board itself
was the custodian of information sought by him with respect of 10 poinis -
listed as points {€) to (o) in his application - and CPIO had transferred his
application with a mala fide intention, The respondent did not receive any
response from the FAA and filed an appeal (being No.CIC/AD/
A/2011/001870) before the CIC on 25.07.2011.
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9. Subsequently, by an order dated 30.09.2011, the CIC disposed of the
complaint of the respondent dated 02.03.2011. The relevant extract of the

said order is as below:-

"2 In order to avoid multiple proceedings under section 18
and 19 of the RTI Act, viz., appeals and complaints, it is
directed as follows:

i) Directions te CPI0 Railway Board New Delhi is directed
as follows:

a) In case no rg by CPIO to the
il hed 17.1.1.1 CPIO

mpldinant within 1

1104

a} If the complainant is aggrieved with the reply received

Sfrom CPIO, ke, under section 19(1) of the RTI Act, may

within the time prescribed file his first appeal before

the 1" AA, who would dispose of the appeal under the
relevant provisions of RTT Act,

b} If the complainan! is still aggrieved with the decision of
AA, he may approach the Commission in 2"appeal
under section 19(3) along with the complaint u/s 18, if
any, within the prescribed time limit.

W () Mo SR Page 6.af 9
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iii) Directions tg AA - On receipt of the I"appeal from the
petitioner as per the above directions, A4 should dispose of -
the appeal within the period stipulated in the RT! Act, "

10.  The appeal filed by the respondent on 25.07.2011 was heard by the
CIC, subsequently, on 20.10.2011. During the course of hearing, the
officials from the RDSO, Lucknow, produced a copy of the reply dated
01.04.2011 which indicated that information relating to point 3 had been
furnished. [t was also submitted that the other queries pertained 1o the

Railway Board. Therefore, E-W 10.2011, the CIC disposed

of the appeal and dh:swﬂ:";i__ pm}ﬂ&rﬂ ;Eﬁﬁm

respondent on the ﬁu'ems q%t':.:':u _
T RN
. 1 "'[ﬂ:r e ag
oy : N :

nformation to the

provide the same o }:tﬁﬁmﬁthb_ -

B
*»-. L HW
12.  On 13.06.2012, the melahﬂ with the CIC

and followed it up with a reminder dated 20.08.2012, alleging that the
orders of CIC had not been complied with by petitioner no.2. It is in context
of the aforesaid facts, that the CIC passed the impugned order dated
11.03.2013, once again directing petitioner no.2 to provide the information
sought for by the respondent and also imposed a penalty of ¥25,000/-. By
an order dated 04.04.2014, the petition seeking review of the order dated

W P No, S0EE2004 . Page Taf @
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11.03.2013 was rejected by the CIC holding that the CIC does not have any

power (o review its decision,

I3, In the given facts, it is apparent that the CIC’s finding that petitioner
no.2 had failed to provide the necessary information and comply with the

earlier orders is clearly warranted.

I4. It s also not contended by the petitioner that the information sought
for by the respondent was provided to him within the prescribed time. The

contention that petitioner 7'% Wnﬁ of the respondent
" 'a! i =

"6 R ﬁ:r nﬁ-."nmmgm':l‘ﬁfﬁmﬁﬂﬁu —

XXxx xxxx _r_trtr. { 'l [\ oo
3) Wﬁtﬂf an ap -*lmmn i: m‘mﬁ o r.r pub.l’u, fumﬂﬂfy
f‘eques!m ,ﬁ&ﬂq : _

P ! oy

. i‘he

with the funa /

the public authority, to er:.ll stech appﬁmrmn I.! macde, shall
ransfer the application or such part of it as may be appropriate
fo that other public authority and inform the applicani
immediately abowt such transfer:

Provided that the transfer of an application pursuant to this
sub-section shall be made as soon as practicable but in no case
later than five days from the date of receipt of the application. ™

15. The plan language of Section 6(3) of the Act indicates that the
public authority would transfer the application or such part of it to another

W P No 68882014 Page 8 of ¥



public authority where the information sought is more closely connected
with the functions of the other authority. The reliance placed by the leamed
counsel for the petitioner on the provisions of Section 6(3) of the Act is
clearly misplaced in the facts and circumstances of the case. This is not a
case where penalty has been imposed with respect to queries which have
been referred to anather public authority, but with respect to querics that
were 10 be addressed by the public authority of which petitioner no. 2 is a
Public Information Officer. Section 6(3) of the Act cannot be read to mean
that the responsibility 31. Ch xru ited to forwarding the

applications 1o dlfﬁ:}pl dn@aanlﬁfﬂlfgcns l’L rﬁd‘ﬂq an application by
a public auﬂmnt;.ptn.amam:r pﬁl}]ﬁ@mﬁﬂh s not- ;llt sgme as a Public

Information Offjce ﬁfa puhli??ﬁ_l "' information
from within itsfown i edly, certain
information which was not pmmilml lable wath
the Railway Baa | ' same. He
cannol escape h on by simply

6. In the given circumstances, the petition is without merit and is
dismissed. CM No.14799/2014 is also dismissed. There shall be no order as

Lo costs.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2014
RK

¥ POy Moo GORE200 4 Page 0 af' @

Ll



W

Hﬂ.lﬂﬂiﬂﬁﬂ'?'m:
Government of india 1nd Pensions
i f Personnel, Public Grievanoes At

Department of o _
sesese L ew Delbi, the 9* July, 2007

FRICE MEMO UM

nder the RT1 Act, 2005.

Informati Commission
The undersigned is directed to say that ﬂwpﬂrﬂ-‘l - tion
has brought to the notice of this Department that in S0mE .

Subject: Disposal of first appeals U

(i) The first Appeliate Authorities under the Right to Information A::t do not
dispose off the appeals within the time frame prescribed by the Act;

(iiy The Appellate Authorities do not examine the appeals ju_din:inmh' H:ﬂﬂ
express their agreement with the decision of the Central Public Information
Dfficer mechanically;

(iiiy The Central Public Information Officers do not comply with the directions
of the first Appellate Authority to furnish information to the appellant.

2. Section 19(6) of the RTl Act pravides that the first Appellate Authority
should dispos: off the appeal within thirty days of the receipt of the appeal. In
exceptional cases, the appellate authority may take forty five days to dispose off
the appeal subject to the condition that he shall record in writing the reasons for
delay in deciding the appeal. Therefore, each first appellate authority should
ensure that an appeal received by him is disposed off within 30 days of the receipt
of the appeal. If, in some exceptional cases, it is not possible to dispose off the
appeal within 30 days, its disposal should not take more than 45 days. In such

cases, the appellate authority should record, in writing, the reasons for not decidi
the appeal within 30 days. & s -

3. Deciding appeals under the RTI Act is a quasi-judicial function. It is
therefore, necessary that the appellate authority should see to it that the justice is
not only done but it should also appear to have been done, In order to do so, the

order passed by the appellate authority should be a speaki 4, |
Justification for the decision arrived at. peaking order giving



-

(U3

R
4 I an appellate authority comes to a conclusion that the appellant should be
supplied information in addition to what has been supplied to him by the CPIO, he
may either (i) pass an order directing the CPIO to give such information to the
appellant; or (ii) he himself may give information to the appellant while disposing
off the appeal, In the first case the appellate authority should ensure that the
information ordered by him to be supplied is supplied to the appellant immediately.
It would, however, be better if the appellate authority chooses the second course of
action and he himself furnishes the information alongwith the order passed by him
in the matter.

5.  The Central Information Commission has also pointed out that some of the
Ministries/Departments have appointed very junior officers as appellate authorities
who are not in a position to enforce their orders. The Act provides that the first
appellate authority would be an officer senior in rank to the CPIO. Thus, the
appellate authority, as per provisions of the Act, would be an officer in a
commanding position vis-&-vis the CPIO. Nevertheless, if, in any case, the CP10
does not implement the order passed by the appellate authority and the appellate
authority feels that intervention of higher authority is required to get his order
implemented, he should bring the marter to the notice of the officer in the public
anthority competent 1o take against the CPIO. Such competent officer shall take
necessary action so as to ensure implementation of the provisions of the RTI Act,

6.  Contents of this OM may be brought to the notice of all con

(KG. V )
Director
To
1. All the Ministries / Departments of the Government of India _
2. Union Public Service Commission/ Lok Sabha Sectt./ Rajya Sabha Secretariat/

Cabinet Secretariat/ Central Vigilance Commission / President’s Secretariat/

Vice-President’s Secretariat/ Prime Minister's Office/ Planning Commission /

Election Commission

Staff Selection Commission, CGO Complex, New Delhi

4. Office of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India, 10, Bahadur Shah Zafur
Marg, New Delhi.

5. All officers/Desks/Sections, Department of Personnel & Training and
Department of Pension & Pensioners Welfare.

Rl
w

Copy to: Chief Secretaries of all the States/UTs for information




No. 107172013-IR
Govemment of India
Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pension
Depantment of Personnel & Trainiog

North Block, New Dells
Dated 6™ October, 2015

Office Memorandum

Subject: Format for giving information to the applicants under RT1 Act- issue of guidelines
regarding.

It has been observed that different public authorities provide information w0 RTI
applicants in different formats. Though there cannot be a standard format for providing
infarmation, the reply should however essentially contain the following information:

(1
(i)
(131}
(W)
(v

(vi)

RT1 application nwnber, date and date of its receipt in the public authonity.

The name, designation, official telephone number and email ID of the CP10.

In case the information requested for is denied, detailed reasons for demal quoting
the relevant sections of the RT1 Act should be clearly mentioned.

In case the information pertains to other public authority and the application is
transferred under section &(3) of the RT]1 Act, details of the public authonty to
whom the application iz transferred should be given.

In the concluding para of the reply, it should be clearly mentioned that the First
Appoeal, if any, against (he reply of the CPIO may be made to the First Appellate
Authority within 30 days of receipt of reply of CPIO.

The name, designation, address, official telephone number and e-mail 1D of the
First Appellate Authority should also be clearly mentioned.

2, In additon, wherever the applicant has requested for ‘certified copies’ of the
documents or records, the CPlO should endorse on the docoment “True copy of the
document/record supplied under RT1 Acl”, sign the document with date, above a seal
contzining name of the officer, CPIO and name of public anthority; 25 enumerated below:

o —

True copy of the document/record supplied under BT Act.
Sd/-

Date

{Name of the Officer)

CPIO

(Name of the Public Authonty)

Further in case the documents to be certified and supplied is large in number, information on
RTI application should be supplied by a designated PIO but the cernfication of the documents,
if need be, could be done by an other junior gazetted officer.

3 This may be brought to the notice of all concemned.

_@Hyrsa

{G. 5. Aroma)

Deputy Secretary (IR)
Tel 23092755

1. All the Ministries / Departments of the Government of India.

..il:,-—
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Union Public Service Commission /Lok Sabha Secretariat/ Rajya Sabha Secretaniat/ Cabinet
Secretarint/ Central Vigilance Commission/ President's Secretariat/ Vice President's
Secretarial/ Prime Minister's Office/ NITI Ayog/Election Commission. "'FS"
3. Central Information Commisaion/ State nformation Commissions. k_/
4. Suff Sclection Commission, COO Complex, New Delhi. :
5. OVo the Comptroller &Auditor General of India, 10, Bahadur Shah Zafer Marg, New Delhi.

Copy to: Chief Secretaries of all the Staies/UTs
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’55 Fl;td: Supply the desired information immediately in respect of the RTI
; 1 megsage

Santosh Dubey <santoshdubeyifiec govin> Thu, Sep 30, 2021 at 1:21 AM
To: rtisectiond <riisectionSggmail.com>

From: “ickom” <ickom@ec.gov.in>

To: "Santosh Dubey® <santoshdubey@ec . govin>

Senl: Thursday, Seplembar 30, 2021 10:44:47 AM

Subject: Fed: Supply tha desired information immedialedy in respact of the RTI

From: "k n bhar Principal Secratany” <knbhargeci gov.in>

To: “ickom® <ickomiBied.govin>

Sent: Wednesday, Seplember 29, 2021 8:55:22 PM

Subject: Fwd: Supply the desired information immediately in respact of the RTI

From: govindvishwas@redifmail.com

To: "k n bhar Princigal Secralary” <knbhan@ec gov.ins

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 10:05:32 PM

Subject: Supply the desired infarmation immadialely in respoct of the RTI

RTI Matter-Urgent

From:

Amal Biswas,

S/o Nagendra NathVishwas (late)

No.3, Shaktifarm (Devnagar),

Shaktifarm Post

Sitarganj Tehsil,

Udham SinghNagar- 263 151

Uttrakhand

Mobile-B0775 63263

Email- govindvishwas@rediffmail.com

To:

State Public Information Officer,

Ofo the Chief Electoral Officer,

Uttar Pradesh.

ok k

Dear CPIO,

Sub: 1. Supply the desired information immediately in respect of the RT1
Application transferred to your office-reg

WM-QW-MM?MMMHMWMWIMMﬂmmtuummzmpn-gmmmﬂum... U]




A8 Al Gl - Fwt Supply Ihe desirad wdgrimasan irveedistely in resgest of tha RT)

v e Under Secretary-cum-CPIO, Election Commission of India, Nirvachan LLL?
¥ Sadan, New Delhi RTI Letter No. 18666 dated 10.09.2021 (Copy
ehclosed)
L

| registered an RTI application on 10.09.2021. The information should have been collected
from you and have been supplied to me as per Section 5 (4) of the RTI Act. But, it was
.Inadvertently transferred to you by the Deemed CPIO (copy enclosed) by citing Section 6 (3)
ibid. It is pertinent to mention here that Section 6 (3) ibid is applicable only for transfer from
one public authority to another; in other words, there is no such a transfer provision within
one public authority. In this regard, I have already made the first appeal to Shri.K.N.Bhar,
Senior Principal Secretary-cum-FAA, Election Commission of India, Nirvachan Sadan, New
Delhi 110 001 through email,
You are hereby requested to supply the requested information in the tabular column
immediately.
Thanking you,
Date: 29.09.202 |
Yours faithfully,

(Amal Biswas)

Bl
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SECRETARIAT OF THE
ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

RTI No. 18666 Dated: 10-09-2021
To,

Armal Biswas

3, Devnagar, Shakthi Farm (Post) | Sitarganj Tehsil, Udham singh Nagar, UK

Subject:- Right to Information Act, 2005-Regarding.

Dear Sir/Madam,
You are informed that the requisite information is given below,

RTI CPIO Response:

With reference to your RTI application you are informed that information sought by you may be
available with office of the Chief Electoral Officer, Uttar Pradesh. Therefare, your application has
been transfemed to the P10, Ofo the Chief Electoral Officer, Utiar Pradesh, Lucknow under
Section 6(3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005. You may contact the PIO of the above
mentioned office for obtaining the requisite information,

The details of First Appellate Authority are as under :-

Sh. K N Bhar. .

Senior Principal Secretary & FAA.
Election Commission of India,
Nirvachan Sadan,

New Delhi - 110001

Email: knbhar@eci.gov.in

Yours faithfully,
(P N Lakra)

Printed Dated and Time. 18.09.2021 09:51:35 AM
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SECRETARIAT OF THE

ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
MNirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

Dated: 05.10.2021 12:55 PM

RTI Regisiraton No,

18666

RTI Registration Date

10.09.2021 22:12:47 PM

Applicant Name Amal Biswas

Contact No. BO77563263

Email Id govindvishwas @redif Tmaml.com

Address 3, Devnagnr, ShakthiFarmiPost ), Sitargan jTehsil, Udha
mSinghNagar, UK - 263151

RTI Question Kindly refer to the enclosed pdf

Diocument Uploaded by Applicant(if any)

613b8b071def6Amal Yoter ID 10.09.2021,pdf

Assign To

Assigned By Varinder Kumar

CPIO Name P N Lakm

Drvision North- [II{Uttar Pradesh)
Asgign DHIF 13.08.2021 10:17-48
Remarks
Reply To Applicant

CPIO Name P N Lakra

Division North- [IlUttar Pradesh)
Action Type Transfer 1o CEQ CPIO
Reply Dae 15.09.2021 17:46:15
Remarks With reference 1o your RTI" application you are

informed that information sought by you may be
available with office of the Chief Electoral Officer,
Utiar Pradesh. Therefore, your application has been
ransferred o the PIO, Odo the Chief Electoral
Offscer, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow under Section 6(3)
of the Right to Information Act, 2005. You may
contact the PIO of the above mentioned office for
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SECRETARTAT OF THE
ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA

Nirvachan Sadan, Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110001

RTI Reg No.

18666

RTI Reg Date

10-09-2021

Applicant Name

Amal Biswas

Applicant Mobile No

8077563263

RTI Question

Kindly refer o the enclosed pdf

Document Uploaded by Applicamt(if any)

613b8b07 1 def6Amal Voter [D
10.09.2021 .pdf

CPIO Details

P N Lakra
Q540838554
MNorth- II[Uttar Pradesh)

CPIO Reply

With reference to your RTI application
you are informed that information sought
by you may be available with office of the

Chief Electoral Officer, Uttar Pradesh.

Thercfore, your application has been
transferred to the PIO, O/o the Chiel
Electoral Officer, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow
under Section 6(3) of the Right 1o

Information Act, 2005, You may contact
the PIO of the above mentioned office for

obtaining the requisite information.

\E

Document Uploaded by CPIO( any)

Nill

Acton Date-Time

17:46 pm 15-09-2021 IN
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